CSO8-728 Contract Nor _______

RECEIVED

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this <u>-1-3 9th</u>day of <u>April 2008</u>, by and between the **COUNNI** of Nassau a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District, whose address is Post Office Box 753, Callahan, Florida 32011, hereinafter referred to as the "DISTRICT".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, annually the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, covenants to budget and appropriate budget funds for the operation of the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- and in consideration of 1. For the sum of \$32,771.00, which shall be paid in guarterly installments during the months of November. February, May and August, the DISTRICT does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:
 - a. Continuing the present level of services provided for the residents of Nassau County.
- 2. The DISTRICT shall make their financial records available to the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall require an audit of previous year's financial records to be performed by an independent accounting firm. The audit report be must before presented to the COUNTY the Mav distribution will be made.
- 3. All facilities, programs, and services should be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs, and services that are compliant with both the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal

1

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement this <u>9th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>-2007</u>. 2008

> Board of County Commissioners Nassau County, Florida

-JIM-B.-HIGGINBOTHAM MARIANNE MARSHALL Its: Chairman- CHAIR

ATTEST as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

VID A. HALLMAN

NASSAU COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

THOMAS R. FORD Its: Chairman

REVISIVED BY GENE UNACA CHIEF DEPUTY COMPLIANCE / ACCOUNTABILITY

4/10/08 DATE

2

AFFIDAVIT

4 FORD certify that our programs I, and facilities are in compliance with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act and the Florida Accessibility Code. SIGNATURE TITLE: STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NASSAU The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of 2007 by this as of the Will and is personally known Nassau County to me or who as identification and who did take has produced an oath. JODI H. SCOTT MY COMMISSION # DD611242 EXPIRES: November 02, 2010 197)308-0163 Florida Notary Service.com NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:

1

wa . .

· •,

:34 Mr. Selby gave a brief history regarding the proposed increase related to the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District Agreement. Billy Johnson, representing the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District, appeared before the Board to explain the services that the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District provides to Nassau County. He also stated that the increase is vital in order to continue operation. After further discussion, it was moved by Commissioner Marshall, seconded by Commissioner Boyle and unanimously carried to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign a new agreement with the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District with an increase of \$5,461.80 for a total of \$32,771.00 annually.

Fry in Charlotte 3/7 She will pere & Bocc fre will pere & Bocc fre approved